

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 3094 of 2021**

M/S Service India **Versus** All India Institute Of Medical Science  
Raipur

**Order Sheet**

<b>13/04/2026</b>	<p>Mr. Harshmander Rastogi, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Rishabh Deo Singh, CGC on behalf of Mr. Ramakant Mishra, DSGI for the respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the dues in question arise out of a tender agreement and, therefore, the matter ought to be placed before the appropriate Bench in accordance with the Full Bench judgment of this Hon'ble Court rendered in WPC No. 2154/2025 on 06.05.2025, which governs the determination of jurisdiction in such contractual matters.</p> <p>The Registry is directed to place the matter</p>

before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for necessary direction as per order dated 6.5.2025 passed in WPC No. 2154/2025.

**Sd/-**  
**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)**  
**Judge**